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Methodology

»

»

Multi-modal Address Based Sampling (ABS) survey in the City of Citrus Heights
Conducted September 2 — October 10, 2017

Households were randomly sampled from a list of all residential addresses in the City of
Citrus Heights

All sampled households were mailed a postcard with a unique ID code inviting them to
take the survey online, by phone, or request a paper copy

To increase participation among renters and younger residents, reminder text messages
were sent to those for whom a cell phone number was available and who did not respond
to the initial postcard invitation

772 total residents; Margin of Error: £ 3.5 percentage points

m Completed Surveys

Online 724
Phone 15
Mail 33

Responses were weighted by key household demographics to better reflect the most
recent Census estimates of households in the City of Citrus Heights

Where applicable results compared with previous research from FM3 (2012), [bw]
Research (2007), and J. Moore Methods (2002

Please note that due to rounding, some
percentages may not add up to exactly 100%. FMC
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Key Findings

» By and large, residents are happy living in Citrus
Heights, feel invested in the community, and are
optimistic about its future

» While most feel safe in Citrus Heights, crime is still the
top issue both as an independent priority and when
compared to other issues

» Residents are content with the City’s money
management and the current level of taxes and
services

EMC
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Ratings of Citrus Heights




Direction of Citrus Heights

Citrus Heights residents are overwhelmingly optimistic about the direction of the city.

Right Direction
87%

Wrong Track
12%

(Don't Know)

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 6

Q3. Do you feel that things in Citrus Heights are...



Sense of Community

About two-thirds of residents say they feel a sense of community in Citrus Heights, and six in ten feel
a sense of community in their neighborhood.

Would you say the sense of
community that you feel living
in Citrus Heights is:

Strong
64%

Weak
0,
26% No
Somewhat sense
19% 10%

Q4/Q5

Would you say the sense of
community that you feel living
in your neighborhood is:

Strong
60%

Weak
31%
Somewhat No
22% sense
8%

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 7



Sense of Community in Citrus Heights — Over Time

The number of residents who say they have at least a somewhat strong sense of community
continues to improve.

M Very strong ™ Somewhat strong = (DK) = Somewhat weak ™ Very weak M None at all Total Very/
Somewhat strong

2017 19% 078 64%
2012 23% 55%
2007 30% 52%

Q4. Would you say the sense of community that you feel living in Citrus Heights is 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 8



Most Important Problem

When asked to name the most important problem facing Citrus Heights, homelessness and crime rise

to the top.

% Volunteered Response

Homelessness

Crime/Safety/Drug use/Gangs
Roads/Road repair
Traffic/Congestion/Speeding
Blight/Trash/Areas unkempt
Government/Budget/Funding
Failing businesses/Vacant properties
Affordable housing/Housing prices
Infrastructure

Affordability/Cost of Living

Growth/Expansion/Overpopulation

Other
Don't know

Nothing

I 25%
I 25
B 0%

B 5%

B 2%

B 3%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

2%

B s
2%
B 2%

Q6. What do you think is the most important problem facing the City of Citrus Heights

today? (Open-end)

EMC
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City Ratings

Residents are largely happy with city services and the quality of life in Citrus Heights. Safety and
public schools are rated less highly, though few rate any services as poor.

M Excellent » Good (DK) m Only fair B Poor Total Positive

The overall quality of city services 29% : ¥ 86%

The quality of life in Citrus

Heights 16% g 81%

The affordability of Citrus Heights 16% v 74%
The management of city money 21% ° A 73%
The overall safety of the city LA 4] 66%

The quality of public schools EFA 8% A2 59%

Q7-12. Please rate each of the following areas relating to the City of Citrus Heights. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 10



Quality of Life in Citrus Heights

A majority say the quality of life in Citrus Heights is improving, but with low intensity. The rest are
evenly divided between believing the quality of life is not changing or is getting worse.

Overall, do you feel the quality of life in Citrus Heights is:

51%
Getting
better
Staying about
the same/(DK) 24%
25% Getting worse

Much 11%

Q3. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 11



Quality of Life in Citrus Heights — Over Time

Far more residents believe quality of life is improving now than in 2012, but there has also been
growth in the number who say it is getting worse.

B Getting better m Staying about the same/(DK) B Getting worse

2017

2012

2007

Q13. Overall, do you feel the quality of life in Citrus Heights is: 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 12



Confidence in Citrus Heights’ Leaders

Residents are largely confident in local leaders.

I am confident that Citrus Heights’ leaders are
able to solve difficult problems as they arise.

79%
Agree

20%
Disagree

(o)
Strongly 24% 2%
Don’t Know
Stronglv 4%

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 13
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Confidence in Citrus Heights’ Leaders — Over Time

Confidence in the city’s leaders has increased since 2012.

B Total Agree (DK) M Total Disagree

2017

2012 10% 22%

Q42. | am confident that Citrus Heights’ leaders are able to solve difficult problems as they
arise.

m
H
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Citrus Heights Safety

Two-thirds agree that they feel safe from crime in Citrus Heights. A third disagree, but intensity is
low.

I feel safe from crime in Citrus Heights.

64%
Agree

35%
Disagree

0%
Don’t Know Strongly 10%

Strongly 16%

Q45. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 15



Citrus Heights Safety — Over Time

The number saying they feel safe in Citrus Heights has remained relatively stable over the last five
years.

B Total Positive (DK) M Total Negative

2017 35%

2012

2007*

2002*

m

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 16

*In 2002 and 2007, this was worded as a yes or no question.
Q45. | feel safe from crime in Citrus Heights.



Pride in Citrus Heights

Three-quarters say they are proud to be residents of Citrus Heights.

I have a lot of pride being a resident of Citrus

Heights.
77%
Agree
22%
Disagree
Strongly 33% 1%
Don’t Know

Strongly 5%

Q46. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 17



Pride in Citrus Heights — Over Time

Pride in being a Citrus Heights resident has dipped slightly since 2012.

B Total Agree (DK) M Total Disagree

2017

2012

Q46. | have a lot of pride being a resident of Citrus Heights. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 18



Quality of Life and Engagement Ratings

Substantial majorities see Citrus Heights as a good place to raise a family and are excited about its
future. Attendance at community events is lower, but most maintain they are interested.

M Strongly = Somewhat © (Don't ®mSomewhat M Strongly  Total Agree
agree agree know) disagree disagree

Citrus Heights is a good place to
raise a family

' 85%

I’'m excited about the future of

Citrus Heights ¥ 80%

I’'m interested in attending future
community events in Citrus 8 73%
Heights

| frequently attend community
events like the parade and
Sunday Funday

*Ranked by net agree
Q41-49; 65-66. Please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each m
of the following statements. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey DRAFT | 19




Amenities in Citrus Heights

Residents are divided over whether they have to leave the city to access the amenities they want.

I have to leave Citrus Heights to access the
shops, restaurants, and services | want.

50% 49%
Agree Disagree

Strongly 0% Strongly
17% Don’t Know 22%

Q47. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 20



Amenities in Citrus Heights

Of those who said they have to leave, a third said they do so for restaurants. Many responses also
mentioned leaving for shopping or grocery stores.

You indicated that you have to leave Citrus Heights to access the shops, restaurants and services you want.
What do you need or prefer to leave Citrus Heights for?

% Volunteered Response

Restaurants/more/better restaurant choices/fine dining |GG 34%

Shopping/malls/more/better shopping options [N 13%
Grocery stores/more/better grocery store choices [l 8%

Specialty shops/services (specific type/name) [l 5%
Clothing/more clothes store choices [l 4%
GalleriaMall 1l 4%

Cleaner/better maintained/safer [l 3%
Medical/Doctor/Hospital/Dentist [l 3%

Whole Foods [l 3%

Specific store names W 2%

The Fountains B 2%

Specific grocery /restaurant names | 2%

Specialty shops (unspecified) | 1%

Golf/outdoor recreation/parks/trails § 1%

TraderJoes | 1%

Kaiser | 1%

Theaters/movie theaters || 1%

Walmart | 1%

Entertainment | 1%

Work | 1%

Other M 7%

Nothing Il 3% ENMC

Asked only of web respondents who agreed they have to leave
Citrus Heights to access the amenities they want. (n=394)

Q50a.

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 21



Funding Priorities




Issue Importance

There is overwhelming consensus that crime and public safety is important for the City. Streets and
roads, transparency, and economic development also receive high importance ratings, but share less
intensity.

B Very Important Somewhat Important Total Importance

91% 7% 98%

Crime and public safety

Streets and roads 24% 96%

Government transparency and
citizen engagement

35% 96%

Economic development and
e deveiop 34% 94%

jobs
The overall appearance of the
'zfty 36% 91%

42% 91%

Senior services

Affordable housing 33% 82%

Public transportation 43% 77%

Q16-23. Please indicate how important each of the following is for the City of Citrus Heights to m
focus on. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 23



City Council Priorities

Consistent with the larger issue priorities, police protection and 911 services rise to the top. The
condition of streets and neighborhoods and reducing homelessness also generate high intensity.

B Very high priority Somewhat high priority High Priority
Providing police protection 82% 13% 95%
Providing 911 emergency services 81% 14% 95%
Keeping neighborhoods clean 62% 31% 93%
Filling potholes and maintaining city streets 69% 24% 92%
Reducing homelessness 69% 18% 87%
Maintaining parks, trails, and playgrounds 499% 38% 87%
Managing growth and development 42% 39% 80%
Providing job opportunities 44% 36% 80%
Maintaining sidewalks 44% 35% 79%
Bringing a wider variety of businesses and services to Citrus Heights 41% 38% 79%
Increasing transparency in City government 41% 37% 78%
Providing youth and teen programs 38% 37% 75%
Providing senior citizen programs 32% 39% 71%
Improving community engagement 26% 44% 70%
Increasing public transportation options 27% 34% 60%
Organizing community events IS4 39% 54%
Building new single family homes 18% 31% 50%
Q24-40. Please indicate how high a priority each of the following services should be for the EMC

Citrus Heights City Council. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 24



City Council Priorities — Over Time

Safety-related services have increased in importance since 2012.

M Very/Somewhat high priority (DK) B Medium/Low priority

4%

Providing
police
protection

Providing 911
emergency
services

opportunities*

Keeping
neighborhoods| Providing job

clean

Managing
growth and
development

Q24-40. Please indicate how high a priority each of the following services should be for the
Citrus Heights City Council.

*In 2012, the choice was “providing better job opportunities”. m

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 25



City Council Priorities — Over Time, cont.

Street and sidewalk maintenance are also higher priority items now than in 2012.

M Very/Somewhat high priority (DK) B Medium/Low priority

Q24-40. Please indicate how high a priority each of the following services should be for the m
Citrus Heights City Council. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 26

Filling potholes and
maintaining city
streets

Maintaining
sidewalks

Providing youth

Providing senior
citizen programs |and teen programs




Modified Pairwise Comparison Testing

Every respondent was shown the same : .
.. . Funding Priority Items
fourteen combinations of four funding

priorities. For each combination, respondents Crime and public safety
were asked to choose the item in that list that
would be their highest priority for funding. Streets and roads

— 14 combinations total Economic development and jobs

— Each item appeared 7 times The overall appearance of the

— Both question order, and the order of city
items within each pair were

randomized* Affordable housing

Combining the answers to this series of Senior services
questions results in a robust understanding of Government transparency and
how survey respondents rank the importance citizen engagement

of the entire set of funding priorities. ulilfe rrsEeRETeT

EMC

*One single randomized order was used for the paper version. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 27



Total Number of Times Chosen

Nearly 40% chose crime and public safety every time it was offered and less than 10% never chose it.

m/ ®E6 HES5 N4 @m3 2 1 0

Crime and public safety % 7% 7%

7% 4% 5% 18% 15%

Streets and roads

Affordable housing ESFA . 7% 12% 59%
Economic development
. 1% 3% 17% 20% 36%
and jobs
The overall appearance
PP 17% 47%
of the city
Senior services 17% 58%
Government transparenc
" parency . 8% 65%
and citizen engagement
Public transportation b 6% 10% 78%
*7 is the maximum number of times each item can be chosen. Ranked by number of times chosen all 7
times
Q51-64. Next you are going to see sets of the same focus areas for the City of Citrus Heights you rated
earlier. For each set of four items, please choose the item in that set that would be your highest priority for m

funding. Some items will be repeated and you can choose an item more than once, but for each set of R AR CH
items, you may only choose one. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 28



Priority Ranking Scores - Overall

In the comparison testing, public safety was by far the most chosen priority, with residents choosing
it nearly two-thirds of the times it was offered.

Crime and public safety 65.8
Streets and roads

Economic development and jobs

The overall appearance of the city

Affordable housing Priority Scores
(The scores are calculated
) ) using the percentage of times
Senior services 14.0 each item was chosen.
. They range from 0 to 100
Government transparency and citizen 10.1 where 0 means nobody chose
engagement ) that item and 100 means
everyone chose that item in
Public transportation 6.5 every instance)
*Ranked by priority score
Q51-64. Next you are going to see sets of the same focus areas for the City of Citrus Heights you rated
earlier. For each set of four items, please choose the item in that set that would be your highest priority for FMC

funding. Some items will be repeated and you can choose an item more than once, but for each set of

items, you may only choose one. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 29



City Finances &
Money Manhagement




Perceived Need for Funding — Over Time

Residents are slightly more likely to see a need for additional funding now than in 2012.

B Great need B Some need (DK) = Alittle need No real need Great+Some need

2017 16%  67%

2012 14%  57%

Q14. Would you say that to maintain essential services, the City of Citrus Heights has a
great need for additional funding, some need, a little need, or no real need for additional m

. 5 E AR H
funding: 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 31



Awareness of Debt

Only a quarter of residents know Citrus Heights has no debt.

As far as you know, does the City of Citrus Heights currently have:

Not sure/(DK)
57%

No debt
Some debt 24%

18%

A great deal of
debt
1%

Q15. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 32



City Services & Tax Management

Residents believe the City manages their tax dollars well and that they get good value for their taxes,
but most also agree the City has enough revenue.

B Strongly = Somewhat (DK) ™ Somewhat M Strongly Total Agree
agree agree disagree disagree

The City of Citrus Heights does a good
job managing our tax dollars

The City of Citrus Heights has enough

money; it just needs to do a better job

of making sure it is spent on the right
priorities

| feel that | get good value for the
taxes | pay to the City of Citrus
Heights

Ve 77%

*Ranked by net agree

Q41-49. Please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following m

statements. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 33



City Services and Taxes Forced Choice

Nearly three-quarters of residents would opt to maintain current levels of services, taxes, and fees.
There is very little appetite for reducing services to lower taxes and fees.

City services should be increased, even if

: . . 21%
it means increasing taxes and fees.

City services, taxes, and fees should be 70%
maintained at their current levels.

Taxes and fees should be reduced, even if

: . . . 7%
it means decreasing City services.

(Don’t know) 2%

EMC

Q50. Please indicate which of the following is closer to your opinion: 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 34



Respondent
Demographics




Demographics

Lived in Citrus Heights for <5 yrs
5-9 yrs

10-19 yrs

20+ yrs 41%

Non-Hispanic White
Latino

Other/Ref

78%

<$60k 51%
S60k-<$120k 39%

S150k+ 10%

Renter 31%
Homeowner 69%

Male 36%
Female 61%
Other/(DK/Ref) 3%

Have children under 18 21%
No children under 18 79%

18-44 25%
45-64
65+

39%
37%

Northwest
Northeast
Southeast

Southwest

29%
37%

m

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 36



Sources of Information

Internet

TV news/local TV news

TV

Mail/Mailers/City mailings
Sacramento Bee
Newspaper/Local paper
Citrus Heights Sentinel
Facebook

Citrus Heights newsletter
Citrus Heights Messenger
KCRA

Nextdoor app

Radio

Community/crime watch website/app
News

Word of mouth/Neighbors
City website/email/newsletter

Other
Don't know
Nothing

N 13%
N 13%
N 9%
B 8%
B 3%
B 7%

B 5%

B 2%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

I 2%

M 5%
0%
B 1%

What is your primary source for news and information about local issues? (OPEN ENDED)

EMC

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 37



Contacts

Sara LaBatt
Sara@EMCresearch.com

510.550.8924

Emily Kirby Goodman
Emily@emcresearch.com
510.550.8932

Sianna Ziegler
Sianna@emcresearch.com

206.204.8045


mailto:Sara@EMCresearch.com
mailto:Emily@emcresearch.com
mailto:Sianna@emcresearch.com
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Direction of Citrus Heights — by Subgroup

Optimism about Citrus Heights extends across demographic subgroups.

M Right Direction (DK) B Wrong Track
Overall 87%
Resident <5 yrs (26%) 89%
5-9 yrs (14%) 82% 18%
10-19 yrs (19%) 86%
20+ yrs (41%) 87%
Male (36%) 88%
Female (61%) 87%
18-44 (25%) 82% 18%
45-64 (39%) A
65+ (37%) 88%
Non-Hispanic White (78%) 88% 11%

Latino (10%) 78% 22%
Other (11%) 4%
Renter (39%) 85%
Homeowner (61%) 87%
Have children (21%) 1%
No children (79%) 88%
Northwest (29%) 86%
Northeast (12%) 85% |y,
Southeast (37%) 39% 11%
Southwest (22%) 85% 129

m

17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 40
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Sense of Community in Citrus Heights — by Subgroup

Newer and younger residents have a weaker sense of community, but majorities have at least a
somewhat strong sense of community across subgroups.

|
o
X

B Somewhat/Very Strong  m Somewhat/Very Weak  ® No sense of community at all

Overall 64% 10%
Resident <5 yrs (26%) 57% 9%
5-9 yrs (14%) 67% 13%
10-19 yrs (19%) 63% 11%
20+ yrs (41%) 68% 9%
Male (36%) 64% 9%
Female (61%) 65% 10%
18-44 (25%) 54% 10%
45-64 (39%) 65% 10%
65+ (37%) 71% 10%
Non-Hispanic White (78%) 64% 9%
Latino (10%) 59% 18%
Other (11%) 67% 11%
Renter (39%) 66% 9%
Homeowner (61%) 61% 11%
Have children (21%) 53% 11%
No children (79%) 67% 9%
Northwest (29%) 62% 5%
Northeast (12%) 67% 8%
Southeast (37%) 64% 14%
Southwest (22%) 65% 9%

Q4. Would you say the sense of community that you feel living in Citrus Heights is: 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 41




The Overall Safety of the City — by Subgroup

Younger residents and parents are more likely to give Citrus Heights lower marks on safety.

M Excellent/Good (DK) ® Only Fair/Poor
Overall 66% 1
Resident <5 yrs (26%)
5-9 yrs (14%) 56% 1% 43%
10-19 yrs (19%) 64% 36%
20+ yrs (41%) A 28%
Male (36%) 66% 34%
Female (61%)
18-44 (25%) 55% 45%
45-64 (39%) 66% 1% 33%
65+ (37%) 6 27%
Non-Hispanic White (78%) 68% 1% 31%
Latino (10%) 51% 49%
Other (11%) A 37%
Renter (39%) 68%
Homeowner (61%) 6 39%
Have children (21%)
No children (79%) 69% 1% 30%
Northwest (29%) 6 33%
Northeast (12%) 64% RISV
Southeast (37%) 67% 33%
Southwest (22%)
Q7-12. Please rate each of the following areas relating to the City of Citrus Heights.... m

The overalf safety of the city 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 42



Quality of Life in Citrus Heights — by Subgroup

The longer residents have lived in Citrus Heights, the more likely they are to believe quality of life in
the city is declining, yet older residents are less pessimistic than younger ones.

Southeast (37%) A 25%
Southwest (22%) 51% 26% 24%

(=)

B Getting better Staying about the same/(DK) B Getting worse
Overall 25%
Resident <5 yrs (26%) 32%
5-9 yrs (14%) 26%
10-19 yrs (19%) 23%
20+ yrs (41%) 22%
Male (36%) 28%
Female (61%) 24%
18-44 (25%) 25%
45-64 (39%) 24%
65+ (37%) 27%
Non-Hispanic White (78%) 24%
Latino (10%) 30%
Other (11%) 29%
Renter (39%) 24%
Homeowner (61%) 28%
Have children (21%) 25%
No children (79%) 25%
Northwest (29%) 27%
Northeast (12%) 20%
%
. 51% - 24% |

m

Q13. Overall, do you feel the quality of life in Citrus Heights is: 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 43



Priority Ranking Scores by Length of Residency

Newcomers to the city are less concerned about crime and more concerned about affordable
housing than those who have been in Citrus Heights for five or more years.

W <5 years (26%)

. . 71
Crime and public safety 65 W 5-9 years (14%)
33 10-19 199
Streets and roads _ = 40 vears (19%)
43 20+ years (41%)
25
Economic development and jobs -21 28
22
18
The overall appearance of the city - 118291
. = 31 Priority Scores
Affordable housing 16 (The scores are calculated

using the percentage of times
each item was chosen.
They range from 0 to 100
where 0 means nobody chose
that item and 100 means
everyone chose that item in
every instance)

|_\|—\

Senior services

|—\l =
RN
v e

Government transparency and
citizen engagement

N

o O

Public transportation

*Ranked by overall priority score

Q51-64. Next you are going to see sets of the same focus areas for the City of Citrus Heights you rated

earlier. For each set of four items, please choose the item in that set that would be your highest priority for FMC
funding. Some items will be repeated and you can choose an item more than once, but for each set of R

items, you may only choose one. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 44



Priority Ranking Scores by Age

Younger residents are more likely to prioritize economic development, the city’s appearance, and
affordable housing than those forty-five or older.

65 W 18-44 (25%)
67
65 W 45-64 (39%)

Crime and public safety
Streets and road
reets and roads 65+ (37%)

Economic development and jobs

The overall appearance of the city

_ - Priority Scores
Affordable housing 18 (The scores are calculated
using the percentage of times
each item was chosen.
20 They range from 0 to 100

s

9 where 0 means nobody chose
-3
FS

Senior services

Government transparency and
citizen engagement

that item and 100 means
12 everyone chose that item in
every instance)

Public transportation

*Ranked by overall priority score

Q51-64. Next you are going to see sets of the same focus areas for the City of Citrus Heights you rated

earlier. For each set of four items, please choose the item in that set that would be your highest priority for m
funding. Some items will be repeated and you can choose an item more than once, but for each set of

items, you may only choose one. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 45



Priority Ranking Scores by Geography

There are few regional differences in priority rankings.

— " Northwest (29%)
64

Crime and public safety 67 B Northeast (12%)

Streets and roads " 14 Southeast (37%)

37 Southwest (22%)

Economic development and jobs

The overall appearance of the city ‘1924
17

-1 519 Priority Scores

Affordable housing 1923 (The scores are calculated
r 15 using the percentage of times
Senior services 9 13 each item was chosen.
17 They range from 0 to 100
Government transparency and [ 8 lezgi Zx‘;zzr'loobooi’;zf;ise
citizen engagement 11 everyone chose that item in
. every instance)

Public transportation

*Ranked by overall priority score

Q51-64. Next you are going to see sets of the same focus areas for the City of Citrus Heights you rated

earlier. For each set of four items, please choose the item in that set that would be your highest priority for FMC
funding. Some items will be repeated and you can choose an item more than once, but for each set of R

items, you may only choose one. 17-6491 Citrus Heights Resident Survey| 46



City Services and Taxes — by Subgroup

Willingness to increase services and taxes is highest among newer, younger residents and those in
the Southwest area of the city, but sizable majorities prefer current levels across subgroups.

Overall

Resident <5 yrs (26%)
5-9 yrs (14%)

10-19 yrs (19%)

20+ yrs (41%)

Male (36%)
Female (61%)

18-44 (25%)
45-64 (39%)
65+ (37%)

Non-Hispanic White (78%)
Latino (10%)
Other (11%)

Renter (39%)
Homeowner (61%)

Have children (21%)
No children (79%)

Northwest (29%)
Northeast (12%)
Southeast (37%)
Southwest (22%)

Q35. Please indicate which of the following is closer to your opinion.

M Increase

PAR

27%
PASYL:
16%
18%

19%
23%

27
20%
19%

PAONL
24%
25%

20%
23%

23%
21%

PRV
15%
20%
27%

||I| || || |‘| I|H |I II|| |

B Reduce

70%

63%
63%
77%
74%

72%
70%

61%
73%
73%

71%
70%
62%

72%
65%

64%
72%

68%
77%
72%
65%

(Don't know)

7%

10%

(o]
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